REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
APRIL 3,2012

The Honorable,
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County

ATTENDANCE
Present: President Preckwinkle Chairman Daley, Vice Chairman Sims, Commissioners Beavers,
Butler, Collins, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman, Goslin, Murphy, Schneider, Silvestri, Steele,
Suffredin and Tobolski (15)
Absent: Commissioners Fritchey and Reyes (2)
Ladies and Gentlemen:

SECTION 1

Your Committee has considered the following court orders submitted by attorneys for payment of fees
earned by said attorneys for defending indigent defendants.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by
the adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue checks to said attorneys in the amounts
recommended.

APPELLATE CASES

317235 SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court,
Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,006.90 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Makiah L. Trial Court No(s). 10-JA-2.
Appellate Court No(s). 01-11-0909.

317250 ELEESHA MADELINE O’NEILL, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate
Court, Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,636.25
attorney fees regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Tiffany S. Trial Court No(s). 09-
JA-336. Appellate Court No(s). 01-11-3029.

317374 SHELDON B. NAGLBERG, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court,
Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,979.11 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Melinda H. Trial Court No(s). 10-JA-200 and
10-JA-201. Appellate Court No(s). 01-11-0475.

APPELLATE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $53,520.31

APPELLATE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $7,622.26



317241

317242

317251

317252

317253

317254

317255

317256

317257

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 2

CRIMINAL DIVISION

SERGIO SERITELLA, Tactical Solutions Group, Inc., Chicago, Illinois, presented by
Gayle M. Schor, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $894.60 expert
witness fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert
Coleman. Case No(s). 10-CR-13619.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $6,479.00 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Randall Williams. Case
No(s). 99-CR-80002.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,052.37 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael Sewell. Case
No(s). 06-CR-80015.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,638.90 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Donald Podkulski. Case
No(s). 07-CR-80013.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,195.43 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Vincent Pieroni. Case
No(s). 05-CR-80008.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,128.83 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Julian Montilla. Case
No(s). 06-CR-80004.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Mathew M.
Daniels, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,805.02 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antwone Steward. Case
No(s). 98-CR-80005.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,311.29 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dale Miller. Case No(s).
07-CR-80001.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,087.61 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Albert Martin. Case No(s).
08-CR-80013.



317258

317259

317279

317280

317281

317282

317283

317301

317312

317313

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3, 2012
PAGE?3

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,357.89 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leroy Kelly. Case No(s).
07-CR-80003.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $925.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dwayne
Reed. Case No(s). 09-CR-221202.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $8,416.06 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ronald Walker. Case
No(s). 03-CR-80001.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $6,935.24 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Charles Tigner. Case
No(s). 08-CR-80001.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,495.89 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Steven Steward. Case
No(s). 06-CR-80008.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $12,325.92 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jake Simmons. Case No(s).
05-CR-80007.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $456.25 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Keith Stennis. Case No(s).
10-CR-80004.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,045.00 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Carmelita Hall. Case No(s).
09-CR-03581-01.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $6,723.75 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alfred Edwards, Zachary
Hatter, Timothy Richardson, Luis Tenorio and Bernard Weekly. Case No(s). 01-CR-
80011, 07-CR-80012, 08-CR-80012, 09-CR-80005 and 10-CR-80010.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $9,358.97 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sidney Collins. Case No(s).
10-CR-80002.



317314

317315

317316

317317

317318

317349

317362

317363

317375

317376

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 4

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,002.52 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jonathan Byrd. Case No(s).
10-CR-80006.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $676.38 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Johnny Butler. Case No(s).
08-CR-80007.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,826.12 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Richard Bailey. Case
No(s). 98-CR-80001.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,044.62 attorney fees for

court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Bobby Brown. Case No(s).
10-CR-80007.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,394.12 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ralph Bunch. Case No(s).
04-CR-80002.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $6,595.51 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jovan Cooper. Case No(s).
10-CR-11998-02.

JOHN T. THEIS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,732.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Travon
Anderson. Case No(s). 10-CR-11040 and 10-CR-11043.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,501.25 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Stephen Mislich. Case
No(s). 98-CR-80010.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $15,711.34 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Justin Fields. Case No(s).
07-CR-80002.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,983.71 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rex Hulbert. Case No(s).
05-CR-80003-01.



317377

317378

317379

317380

317381

317382

317395

317503

317522

317523

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3, 2012
PAGE 5

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,915.98 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andrew Hardin and Clyde
Payne. Case No(s). 76-C-5980.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,236.27 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael Hughes. Case
No(s). 10-CR-80013.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,241.27 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tommy Greenfield. Case
No(s). 08-CR-80005.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $8,321.26 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Edward Gavin. Case No(s).
06-CR-80009.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,781.57 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Percy Dixon. Case No(s).
11-CR-80007.

TAMMY L. WENDT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,025.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Star Davis.
Case No(s). 11-CR-8689.

CHRISTOPHER E. BEMBEN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$3,475.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Robert Jones. Case No(s). 04-CR-15326, 04-CR-15327, 04-CR-15328 and 04-CR-15329.

DANIEL P. DUFFY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,936.70
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Harold
Powell. Case No(s). 00-CR-80003.

LUIS ROSELLE, Psy.D., LBR Psychological Consultants, Inc., Mount Pleasant, Iowa,
presented by Loren A. Siedner, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$3,230.00 expert witness fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Larry Johnson. Case No(s). 06-CR-80001.

LESLEY KANE, Psy.D., Lisle, Illinois, presented by Loren A. Siedner, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,085.00 expert witness fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dameon Cross. Case No(s). 11-
CR-80014.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3, 2012
PAGE 6

317524 LAW OFFICES OF GEORGE A. GRZECA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $22,040.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Lee McGee. Case No(s). 04-CR-30563.

CRIMINAL D1VISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $539,035.09

CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $202,389.14

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION

317233 BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$3,225.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Rene Macias. Case No(s). 02-D-050080.

317234 BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,092.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Timothy Ahern. Case No(s). 00-D3-30730.

317249 ROTMAN & ELOVITZ, LTD., Chicago, Illinois, presented by Michael H. Rotman,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,308.50 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kevin C. Fils. Case No(s). 04-D-
090223.

317338 AMY E. RICHARDS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,232.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leotis
Carr, Case No(s). 95-D-59766.

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012
TO PRESENT: $19,781.50

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $9,858.75

CHILD PROTECTION DIVISION

317213 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Christine
Powers, Mother, re: T. Powers and J. Wodziak, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-142 and 11-
JA-143.

317214 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $368.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio
Mathis, Father, re: A. Mathis, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-390.

317215 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Katherine
Manning, Mother, re: M. Manning and M. Walker, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-608 and
10-JA-609.



317216

317217

317218

317219

317220

317221

317222

317223

317224

317225

317226

317227

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 7

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $780.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Israel and Jernagen children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-0071, 07-JA-
0072 and 07-JA-0073.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $405.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Thomas
White, Father, re: L. Wordlaw, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-587.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $200.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Theresa
Wilson, Mother, re: T. Wilson, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-937.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Loretta
McQueen, Mother, re: D. McQueen and J. Middleton, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-968 and
07-JA-969.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $775.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jennifer
Thurman, Mother, re: M. Owens, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-642.

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$865.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jonathon Reedy, Father, re: E. Reedy, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-0129.

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,168.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Angelique Purches, Mother, re: D. Purches, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-244,

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Perry Lee,
Father, re: M. McGee, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-576.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $325.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), E. Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-813.

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,078.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Lamont Boswell, Father, re: N. Boswell, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-0361.

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$386.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Ashana Brown, Mother, re: the Bell, Brooks, Evans and Williams children, minors. Case
No(s). 07-JA-0760, 07-JA-0761, 07-JA-0762 and 07-JA-0763.

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,383.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Andre Davis, Father, re: J. Carter, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-0442.



317228

317229

317230

317231

317236

317237

317238

317239

317240

317243

317244

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 8

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$441.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jorge Salgado, Sr., Father, re: the Salgado children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-952 and
10-JA-953.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $275.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Payton, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-0108.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $475.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Taylor children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-0080 and 04-JA-0081.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $562.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Matthew
D. Johnson, Father, re: the Johnson children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-0077 and 11-JA-
0078.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Bell
and Perteet children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-425, 05-JA-426 and 05-JA-427.

JOHN N. FARRELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $670.32
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jeffrey
Smith, Father, re: T. Ferrell, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-152.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,187.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jose
Salazar, Father, re: M. Salazar, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1099.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $941.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), E. Moon and M. Williams, minors. Case No(s). 03-JA-1512 and 08-JA-
493,

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,456.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), C. Martin and C. Mayfield, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-706 and 09-JA-14.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $200.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eolyan
Martin, Guardian, re: S. Martin, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00228.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $343.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tawana
Banks, Mother, re: A. Thompson, a minor. Case No(s). 99-JA-00205.



317245

317246

317247

317260

317261

317262

317263

317264

317265

317266

317267

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE9

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $446.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Garciela
Gomez, Mother, re: A. Gomez, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-650.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $437.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Sledge children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-00069, 05-JA-00071 and
06-JA-00015.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $443.75 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lawanda White,
Mother, re: K. Smith, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00545.

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $496.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Willie
Williams, Father, re: the Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-275, 08-JA-276
and 08-JA-277.

RANDY CRUMPTON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $525.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shannon
Syas, Father, re: C. Rudolph, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-806.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Herbert
Robinson, Father, re: J. Robinson, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-036.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $381.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. Avery, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-869.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $512.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Agnew, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-325.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $325.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Polk, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-768.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Raymond
Wisz, Father, re: R. Wisz, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-1626.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $543.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. Lomack, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-262.



317268

317269

317270

317271

317272

317273

317274

317275

317276

317277

317278

317284

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3, 2012
PAGE 10

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,106.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Georgia Crosby, Mother, re: J. Crosby, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-1131.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $750.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), S. Booker, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-00827.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $812.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Y. Ordonze, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00726.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rachel
Andrews, Mother, re: J. Hall, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-01541.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mitchell
Watkins, Father, re: N. Watkins, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-084.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,118.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Niyanna
Smith, Mother, re: M. Sutton, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-601.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $905.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Price, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00613.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rachael
Teague, Mother, re: D. Merritt and R. Teague, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-0749 and 08-
JA-0750.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $255.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Vera
Wilkins, Mother, re: D. Sudberry, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00263.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $980.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ron
Simovic, Father, re: S. Simovic, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-0920.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $220.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John Orsi,
Father, re: C. Gromala, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-01851.

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Renee
Moore, Mother, re: D. Moore, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-348.



317285

317286

317287

317288

317289

317291

317292

317293

317294

317295

317296

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 11

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $906.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Morris
Davis, Father, re: D. Davis, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-1128,

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $212.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Payton
Tisby, Father, re: C. Larkin, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-653.

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $300.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Wysinger, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-678.

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $162.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kim
Jackson, Mother, re: A. Jackson, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-713.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $423.42 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Katrina Parker, Mother, re: the
Parker children, minors. Case No(s). 03-JA-00981, 03-JA-00982, 03-JA-00983, 03-JA-
00984 and 09-JA-00985.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $292.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Larry
Floyd, Father, re: L. Floyd and L. Jones, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00587 and 09-JA-
00588.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,690.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kent
Houston, Father, re: the Robinson children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00934, 09-JA-
00935, 10-JA-113, 11-JA-705 and 11-JA-706.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Bena
Cochrane, Mother, re: R. Boyle, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-663.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,418.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), K. Jimenez, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-685.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James
Wallace, Father, re: J. Davis, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00040.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $637.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Theodore
Sorrells, Father, re: T. Sorrells, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-630.



317297

317298

317299

317300

317302

317303

317304

317305

317306

317307

317308

317309

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 12

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $581.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tramaine
McCoy, Father, re: D. Pugh, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00874.

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $597.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony
Haslett, Father, re: the Haslett children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-169 and 11-JA-171.

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,150.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Renee
Dennis, Mother, re: P. Coleman, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-369.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $306.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Reymond, a minor. Case No(s). 99-JA-02689.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $975.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-1086.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,012.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Parker-Miller, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-812.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Librado
Sanchez, Father, re: the Sanchez children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-779 and 05-JA-780.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,312.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Knox, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-492.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marc
Lindsay, Father, re: C. Cross, a minor. Case No(s). 98-JA-3849.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $438.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alice
Myles, Mother, re: G. Myles, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-795.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $463.09
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Danny
Barksdale, Father, re: the Barksdale children, minors. Case No(s). 03-JA-1236 and 04-
JA-1058.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,256.90
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Melvin
Wilson, Father, re: C. Wilson, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-734.



317310

317311

317319

317320

317321

317322

317323

317324

317325

317326

317327

317328

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 13

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $368.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rosanne
Murphy, Mother, re: C. Hymond, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00075.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $556.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), C. Colford, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00524.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $550.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Carolyn
Ballentine, Mother, re: L. Pirtle, a minor. Case No(s). 94-JA-8508.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,743.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marvin
Perez, Father, re: A. Couch-Perez, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-158.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,387.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leianna
Mule, Mother, re: G. Mule, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-676.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Steve
Williams, Father, re: L. Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-811.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,050.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michelle
Chretien, Mother, re: T. Montoya, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-391.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $825.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Junny
Jimenez, Mother, re: K. Jimenez, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-685.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,575.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John
Romando, Father, re: the Romando children, minors. Case No(s). 98-JA-1209 and 03-JA-
421.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $200.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), L. Peggs, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-555.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $355.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ashnah
Hopkins, Father, re: A. Hopkins, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-999.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John
McCarthy, Father, re: E. McCarthy, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-293.



317329

317330

317331

317332

317333

317334

317335

317337

317339

317340

317341

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 14

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,500.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Quinta
Turner, Mother, re: A. Turner, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-0832.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,887.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Scott, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-0570.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $911.18
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maurice
Clay, Father, re: the Clay children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-025, 04-JA-026, 04-JA-
027 and 04-JA-028.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,281.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Thomas
Harley, Guardian, re: J. Harley, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00712.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,406.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Hollie
Arreguin, Mother, re: the Arreguin children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-0849, 10-JA-
00212 and 10-JA-00213.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,231.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tresa
Jackson, Mother, re: D. Edwards, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-0850.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $600.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eric
Adams, Father, re: the Adams children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-1067 and 04-JA-1068.

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John
Ciesla, Father, re: S. Schieber, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00618.

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $725.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cassandra
Hall, Mother, re: the Hall-Gray and Young children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-951, 07-
JA-952, 07-JA-953 and 10-JA-617.

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,093.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Johnson, Simmons and Wysinger children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-
00028, 09-JA-00029, 09-JA-00030 and 10-JA-00634.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,576.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Beth
Harris, Mother, re: the Hunt children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-414 and 11-JA-4135.



317342

317343

317344

317345

317346

317347

317348

317350

317351

317352

317353

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 15

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $825.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dale Flagg
and Felix Robinson, Fathers, re: the Flagg and Robinson children, minors. Case No(s).
11-JA-624, 11-JA-625 and 11-JA-627.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $137.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Norbert
Roldan, Father, re: M. Roldan, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00099.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $987.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Polk, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-554.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $725.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sid Ansu
Kamara, Father, re: K. Tiedeman, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-581.

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $486.84
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Raven
Brown-McCoy, Mother, re: the Jones and McCoy children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-
00701, 08-JA-00702 and 08-JA-00703.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $675.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Jones and Norwood children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-257, 09-JA-
258, 11-JA-448 and 11-JA-677.

MARI-ROSE MCMANUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$750.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Bridgett Boyd, Mother, re: L. Wilson, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-408.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$900.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Ayele Amos-Mandela, Mother, re: the Amos-Mandela children, minors. Case No(s). 07-
JA-466, 11-JA-179 and 11-JA-180.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$350.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Tony Cox, Father, re: the Cox and Latrice children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-1105, 04-
JA-1106, 04-JA-1107, 04-JA-1108, 04-JA-1109 and 08-JA-941.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$575.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Michael Washington, Father, re: D. Washington, a minor. Case No(s). 96-JA-912.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$912.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Freddie Tippen, Father, re: L. Tippen, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-299.



317354

317355

317356

317357

317358

317359

317360

317361

317364

317365

317366

317367

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3, 2012
PAGE 16

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $375.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Cherry, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-01356.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $275.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), R. Rutherford, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00516.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $270.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio
Dominguez, Father, re: R. Dominguez, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-432.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $677.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Juanita
Profit, Mother, re: M. Profit, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-605.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,407.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Stella
Neal, Mother, re: M. Neal, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-496.

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,236.18
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Odell
Henry, Father, re: D. Gray, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00440.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $387.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Calvin
Brady, Father, re: the Brady children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-00430, 08-JA-00431,
08-JA-00432, 08-JA-00433, 08-JA-00434 and 08-JA-00435.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $505.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Willard
Banks, Father, re: A. Lindsey, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-00484.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andrew
Zayas, Father, re: A. Zayas, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-165.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $368.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Aaron
Clark, Father, re: the Clark child, a minor. Case No. 09-JA-1015.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Stevie
Luckett, Father, re: the Luckett child, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-381.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,140.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Latrisha
Washington, Mother, re: N. Booker, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00727.



317368

317369

317370

317371

317372

317373

317383

317384

317385

317386

317387

317388

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3, 2012
PAGE 17

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $355.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert
Skinner, Sr., Father, re: R. Skinner, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-0487.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lakeeshia
Jones, Mother, re: the Jones and Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 01-JA-00515,
01-JA-00516 and 01-JA-00517.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $920.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), CD
Merriweather, Father, re: N. Merriweather, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00591.

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $262.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Jackson children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-532 and 08-JA-533.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $435.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Denise
Guy, Mother, re: the Guy children, minors. Case No(s). 94-JA-01233 and 94-JA-06418.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,237.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tammy
Steeve, Mother, re: D. Otis, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-182.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $590.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jozetta
Fields, Mother, re: the White and Wardlaw children, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-587, 02-
JA-588, 02-JA-589 and 02-JA-590.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $472.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Damien
Martin, Father, re: J. Martin, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-835.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $330.59
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sandra
Jones, Mother, re: A. Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-578.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $385.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Undreaus
Walker, Father, re: the Walker children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1065 and 09-JA-
1066.

ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ricky
King, Father, re: Z. King, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-924.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $262.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Paul
Jensen, Father, re: S. Jensen, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-543.



317389

317390

317391

317392

317393

317396

317397

317398

317399

317400

317413

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 18

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Timothy
Stovall, Father, re: T. Stovall, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-0167.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,300.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jevon Ollins and Darnell Sears, Fathers, re: the Robertson and Sears children, minors.
Case No(s). 09-JA-429, 09-JA-430 and 09-JA-431.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$862.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Darnell Sears, Father, re: K. Sears, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-595.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$325.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Dennis Fox, Father, re: D. Fox, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-817.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $262.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), M. Lee, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-89.

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Louis
Pierce, Father, re: the Hobby children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-264 and 09-JA-265:

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,255.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ada
Harris, Adoptive Mother, re: N. Harris, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-710.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,312.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Christopher Salas, Father, re: the Barnard children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-00847 and
11-JA-00848.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $552.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eugene
Washington, Jr., Father, re: A. Washington, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-741.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,230.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brittany
Brown, Mother, re: D. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-163.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,112.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alejandro
Derado, Father, re: the Sanchez children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00274, 10-JA-00275
and 10-JA-00276.



317414

317444

317445

317446

317447

317448

317449

317450

317451

317452

317453

317454

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3, 2012
PAGE 19

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Laura
Bautista, Mother, re: Y. Dominguez, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00639.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,131.47
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael
Gibbs, Father, re: M. Gibbs, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-643.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $995.07
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nikko
Coleman, Father, re: the Coleman children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-501 and 11-JA-
502.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Philip
Norman, Father, re: B. Norman, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-255.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $525.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terrill
Kelly and Shaundel Taylor, Fathers, re: the Wynn children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-
624 and 08-JA-625.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,075.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert
Raess, Father, re: the Raess child, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1009.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tory
House, Father, re: H. House, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1004.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $437.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. Mathney, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-373.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert
Hall, Father, re: M. Hall, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1082.

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $317.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sophia
Cole, Mother, re: C. Mitchell, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-610.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $218.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John
Smith, Father, re: A. Smith, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-271.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,537.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Bernice Washington, Mother, re: 1. Woodson, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-969.



317455

317456

317457

317458

317461

317462

317463

317464

317465

317466

317467

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 20

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$712.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Romona Peralta, Grandmother, re: R. Soto, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-493.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $612.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), H. Criag, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-501.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$175.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
James Young, Father, re: the Young children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-952, 07-JA-953
and 10-JA-00617.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$495.04 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Antonio Greer, Father, re: B. Ayers, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00051.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $424.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Odell
Frazier, Father, re: the Frazier children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-01603 and 04-JA-
01604.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $318.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Quincy
Hannah, James Kelly and John Moore, Fathers, re: the Hannah, Kelly and Moore children,
minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00623, 10-JA-00624, 10-JA-00625, 10-JA-00626, 10-JA-
00627 and 10-JA-00628.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $251.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dion
Bailey, Father, re: the Bailey children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00990 and 10-JA-
00991.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $280.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), James D’Angelo, Sr., Father, re: the D’Angelo
children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-169 and 10-JA-170.

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,892.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Makiah Lewis, Mother, re: the Lewis, Lockhart and Seaberry children, minors. Case
No(s). 03-JA-989, 03-JA-990, 03-JA-991, 03-JA-992, 03-JA-993 and 10-JA-002.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $850.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andre
Parker, Father, re: G. Parker, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-204.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $477.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), D. Jenkins, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-1527.



317468

317469

317470

317471

317472

317473

317474

317475

317476

317477

317478

317480

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 21

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,042.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Renee Harrison, Guardian, re: T. Montoya, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-391.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$162.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Reginaldo Hernandez, Father, re: E. Hernandez, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-983.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$255.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Enanie Lloyd, Father, re: E. Lloyd, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-244.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$492.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Amin Mohammed, Father, re: N. Mohammed, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-331.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$470.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Sylvia Begay, Mother, re: K. Begay, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-690.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$332.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Christopher Payne, Father, re: C. Payne, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-700.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $898.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), the Leonard children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-1146, 04-JA-
1147 and 04-JA-1148.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$695.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Clarence Miller, Father, re: J. Laboy, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-144,

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$620.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Melissa Christian, Guardian, re: E. Nusko, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1057.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,507.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Melissa Ward, Mother, re: T. Ward, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-66.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,800.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lisa Deja,
Mother, re: the Deja children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-804, 11-JA-805, 11-JA-806 and
11-JA-807.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $332.59
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Angel
Leon, Father, re: A. Leon, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-929.



317481

317482

317485

317486

317487

317488

317493

317494

317495

317496

317499

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3, 2012
PAGE 22

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $737.94
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Desiree
White, Mother, re: S. Saunders, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-158.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,601.78
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), David
Pfost, Father, re: the Pfost children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-787 and 11-JA-891.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michelle
Steward, Mother, re: D. Bell and D. Brown, minors. Case No(s). 03-JA-01102 and 03-JA-
01103.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $318.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brandy
Perhac, Mother, re: 1. Ivory, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-407.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert
Deja, Father, re: the Deja children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-00804, 11-JA-00805, 11-
JA-00806 and 11-JA-00807.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $175.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-00010 and 05-JA-00011.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,243.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Janice
Griffis, Mother, re: E. Griffis, a minor. Case No(s). 97-JA-1260.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $200.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), R. Diaz, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-1718.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,062.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Gina Jordan, Mother, re: K. Campbell, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-734.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $550.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Stewart children, minors. Case No(s). 96-JA-2255, 96-JA-2256, 96-JA-
2257 and 96-JA-2260.

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $247.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Brown children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-919 and 05-JA-920.



317500

317501

317502

317504

317505

317506

317507

317508

317509

317510

317511

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 23

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $240.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rodney
Mason, Father, re: D. Mason, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-820.

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $320.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sara
Stokes, Guardian, re: J. Stokes, a minor. Case No(s). 98-JA-513.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $768.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Bentley and Foreside children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-00526, 09-
JA-00804 and 11-JA-00085.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $281.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Agripina
Roman, Mother, re: the Nava and Vasquez children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-243, 07-
JA-244, 07-JA-245, 07-JA-246 and 07-JA-247.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $987.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Vaval children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1012, 09-JA-1013 and 09-
JA-1014.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $787.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nicole
Belcastro, Mother, re: the Belcastro children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-650, 09-JA-651
and 09-JA-652.

COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $595.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James
Crockett, Father, re: the Crockett children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-430, 10-JA-431,
10-JA-432, 10-JA-433 and 10-JA-434.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $700.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. King, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-0921.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$737.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Kevin Savage, Father, re: Z. Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-951.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,593.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Christina Pollworth, Mother, re: the Pollworth children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-347,
09-JA-348 and 09-JA-349.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $407.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Henry children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-301 and 06-JA-302.



317512

317513

317514

317515

317516

317517

317518

317519

317520

317521

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3, 2012
PAGE 24

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $337.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), L. McDowell, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-65.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $500.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Rogers children, minors. Case No(s). 01-JA-2015 and 04-JA-771.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $518.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio
Flowers, Father; re: A.Flowers, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-899.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $350.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), O. Jennings, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-1551.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $493.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), R. Jackson, a minor. Case No(s). 96-JA-4442,

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,250.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Latoya Walls, Guardian, re: S. Currin, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-00619.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$550.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Dawn Rodriguez, Mother, re: S. Clark, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00278.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$475.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
John McCray, Father, re: J. McCray, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-00346.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $277.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), M. Jenkins, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-399.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$833.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Audrey Smith, Guardian, re: the Walker and Watson children, minors. Case No(s). 00-
JA-1411, 00-JA-1839 and 03-JA-744.

CHILD PROTECTION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $852,461.07

CHILD PROTECTION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $144,716.91

317232

JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $737.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), R. Woods,
a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60359.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 25

317248 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J.
McClendon, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-04373.

317290 MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $906.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), K. Bently,
a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60275.

317336 MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $797.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), M.
Rounds, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JD-4786 (Violation of Probation [VOP]), 11-JD-3837
and 11-JD-3838.

317459 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $725.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marquis
Williams, Father, re: M. Williams, minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-3685.

317479 PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,049.82
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Latricia
Freeman, Mother, re: D. Freeman, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JD-268 and 10-JD-1957.

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $68,593.86
JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $4,666.07
SPECIAL COURT CASES
317416 HINSHAW & CULBERTSON, LLP, James M. Lydon, Robert T. Shannon, Jennifer M.

Ballard and V. Brett Bensinger, Special State’s Attorneys, presented by the Office of the
State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $38,184.13 attorney fees
and expenses regarding Campillo v. County of Cook, et al., Case No. 06-CV-5380
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 06-CH-26086), for the
period of October 26 through November 30, 2011 and December 1, 2011 through January
25, 2012 (attorney fees), and October 3 through November 21, 2011 and September 12
through December 5, 2011 (expenses). To date $165,654.48 dollars has been paid. This
invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of February 2, 2012.
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil
Actions Bureau, for transmittal.




317427

317428

317429

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3, 2012
PAGE 26

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON, LLP, James M. Lydon and Robert T. Shannon, Special
State’s Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $30,021.18 consultant fees, expenses, and attorney fees regarding
Michael L. Shakman, et al. v. Sheriff of Cook County, et al., USDC No. 69-C-2145
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 06-CH-25576), for the
period of December 2, 2011 through February 21, 2012 (attorney fees), and the period of
December 9, 2011 through February 8, 2012 for Pedelty Enterprises, the Sheriff’s retained
expert and Human Resources Consultant working on the case. To date $1,701,964.54 has
been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of
March 8, 2012. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State’s
Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds,
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $6,539.00 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of
Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered

- a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the

appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is required
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the
Recorder of Deeds. Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee’s
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On March 7, 2012, Magistrate
Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 38"
Unopposed Petition in the amount of $6,539.00 made payable to Cardelle Spangler,
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler
has been paid $670,053.00. Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of
$691,102.00 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Thomas E. Nowinski,
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State’s
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $49,235.90 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On February 12, 2009,
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County. As part of this
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the
Complaint Administrator for Cook County. On March 9, 2012, Magistrate Judge Sidney 1.
Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 73" Unopposed Petition in
the amount of $49,235.90 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint Administrator. To
date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $2,045,950.56. Mr. Vogel has accumulated total fees
and expenses of $2,095,186.46 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Thomas E.
Nowinski, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.




317430

317431

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 27

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State’s
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $40,455.00 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On February 12, 2009,
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County. As part of this
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the
Complaint Administrator for Cook County. On March 12, 2012, Magistrate Judge Sidney
1. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 74" Unopposed Petition
in the amount of $40,455.00 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint Administrator. To
date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $2,045,950.56. Mr. Vogel has accumulated total fees
and expenses of $2,135,641.46 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Thomas E.
Nowinski, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

LOCKE, LORD, BISSELL & LIDDELL, LLP, Plaintiffs’ Class Counsel, presented by the
Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $109,455.83
fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. This
case was filed in 1969 against the County of Cook and the Cook County Board of
Commissioners among other defendants, and rises out of Plaintiffs’ class action lawsuit
asserting violations of the First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution. On November 30,
2006, the United State’s District Court entered a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) in this
matter and as part of the SRO, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and
expenses incurred by Plaintiffs’ class counsel. This matter was approved at a meeting of
the full Board of Commissioners on November 29, 2006. On January 25, 2012, Plaintiffs’
filed their Motion to Award attorneys’ fees and costs with respect to the SRO for Cook
County for the period of October 1 through December 31, 2011. On February 24, 2012,
Magistrate Judge Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses in the
amount of $109,455.83 payable by Roger R. Fross of Locke, Lord, Bissell & Liddell, LLP
for allocation among the Plaintiffs’ counsel law firms. To date, Locke, Lord, Bissell &
Liddell, LLP has been paid $1,222,037.88 in fees and expenses.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.



317432

317433

317434

317435

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 28

LOCKE, LORD, BISSELL & LIDDELL, LLP, Plaintiffs’ Class Counsel, presented by the
Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $8,685.67 fees
and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of Deeds, USDC No.
69-C-2145. On September 14, 2010, the Cook County Recorder of Deeds and Plaintiffs
entered into a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO), which is designed to improve the hiring
practices of the Recorder’s Office and resolve all pending civil matters involving any
alleged violation of the Shakman Consent Decrees. On February 23, 2012, Plaintiffs filed
for the 6™ Unopposed Motion to Award Plaintiffs’ attorneys’ fees and costs with respect to
the SRO for the Recorder of Deeds. On February 24, 2012, Magistrate Judge Sidney 1.
Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses in the amount of $8,685.67 for
attorney fees and costs payable by Cook County to Plaintiffs’ counsel, Locke, Lord, Bissell
& Liddell, LLP for allocation among the Plaintiffs’ counsel law firms. To date, Locke,
Lord, Bissell & Liddell, LLP has been paid $250,778.87. Locke, Lord, Bissell & Liddell,
LLP has accumulated total fees and expenses of $259,464.54 as of today’s date. Please
forward the check to Thomas E. Nowinski, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

K & L GATES, LLP, Michael J. Hayes, Sr., Special State's Attorney, presented by the
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $12,911.30
attorney fees and expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088), for the
period of May 2-31, 2011. To date $2,456,900.80 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of September 8, 2011. Please
forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions
Bureau, for transmittal.

K & L GATES, LLP, Michael J. Hayes, Sr., Special State's Attorney, presented by the
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $9,274.60
attorney fees and expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088), for the
period of June 1-27, 2011. To date $2,456,900.80 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of September 8, 2011. Please
forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions
Bureau, for transmittal.

K & L GATES, LLP, Michael J. Hayes, Sr., Special State's Attorney, presented by the
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,208.00
attorney fees and expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088), for the
period of July 5-27, 2011. To date $2,456,900.80 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of September 8, 2011. Please
forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions
Bureau, for transmittal.




317436

317437

317438

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 29

K & L GATES, LLP, Michael J. Hayes, Sr., Special State's Attorney, presented by the
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,594.00
attorney fees and expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088), for the
period of July 1 through August 31, 2011. To date $2,456,900.80 has been paid. This
invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of September 8, 2011.
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil
Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

K & L GATES, LLP, Michael J. Hayes, Sr., Special State's Attorney, presented by the
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,295.00
attorney fees and expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088), for the
month of September 2011. To date $2,456,900.80 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of December 15, 2011. Please
forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions
Bureau, for transmittal.

K & L GATES, LLP, Michael J. Hayes, Sr., Special State's Attorney, presented by the
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,387.50
attorney fees and expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088), for the
month of November 2011. To date $2,456,900.80 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of December 15, 2011. Please
forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions
Bureau, for transmittal.

SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $2,020,682.11

SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $315,247.11

317412

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES

STUART A. NUDELMAN, MYLES P. O’ROURKE, ANDREW N. LEVINE, RAFAEL
A. BOMBINO and BRIAN J. STEFANICH, Special State’s Attorney and Assistant
Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $37,556.91 regarding appointment of Special Prosecutor,
No. 2003, Misc. 4, for the following;:

The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees for Special State's
Attorney Stuart A. Nudelman in the amount of $7,205.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Myles P. O’Rourke in the amount of $9,486.00, for Assistant Special State's
Attorney Andrew N. Levine in the amount of $2,600.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Rafael A. Bombino in the amount of $11,368.00 and for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Brian J. Stefanich in the amount of $4,191.00 and to pay the sum of $2,706.91 for
the total of the following expenses incurred by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for the
month of January 2012:



317441

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3, 2012

PAGE 30
1. Services - Assistant Special Prosecutors $34,850.00
2. Telephone 450.00
3. Office Expenses 281.76
4, Paralegal/Clerk time 1,683.75
5. Computer Maintenance 150.00
6. Lexis Nexis Research 141.40

Said amounts totaling $37,556.91 to be fair and reasonable for the work performed on the
post-conviction cases (80-C-1916, 80-C-5534, 81-C-6362, 82-C-8655, 83-C-769, 83-CR-
12478, 84-C-6487, 84-C-66702, 86-CR-6091, 87-CR-11296, 88-CR-7047, 90-CR-3212,
92-CR-2771, 92-CR-28009, 93-C-6684 and 95-CR-27596) as well as the incurred
expenses attributed to the preparation and case management of those same cases. The
Comptroller of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue payment to the Office of the
Special Prosecutor in the amount of $37,556.91 (310-263 Account). To date
$1,283,242.45 has been paid. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy
State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

NEVILLE & MAHONEY, Ronald F. Neville, Special State’s Attorney, presented by the
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $6,987.90
regarding People v. Michael Fezekas, Case No. 11-CR-11414, for the following:

The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees to Special State's
Attorney Ronald F. Neville in the amount of $6,941.25, and to pay the sum of $46.65 for
the total of the following expenses incurred by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for the
months of November 1, 2011 through January 31, 2012.

1. FedEx $25.12
2. Photocopies/Postage $21.53

Said amounts $6,987.90. The Comptroller of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue
payment to the Office of the Special Prosecutor in the amount of $6,987.90 (310-263
Account). To date $8,661.34 has been paid. Please forward the check to Patrick T.
Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012

TO PRESENT:

$146,787.13

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES TO BE APPROVED: $44,544.81

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE COURT ORDERS. THE MOTION CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 31

SECTION 2

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State’s Attorney, Anita Alvarez
with reference to the workers’ compensation claims hereinafter mentioned.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and
by the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks to the Workers’ Compensation
Commission to be paid from the Workmen’s Compensation Fund.

317394

317401

317402

AMELIO GONZALEZ, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on November 10, 2009. The
Petitioner was punched in the face by an inmate and fell, and a result he injured his hand
(fractured right fourth ring finger). Prior/pending claims: none. State’s Attorney, Anita
Alvarez, is submitting Workers’ Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order
No. 09-WC-47027 in the amount of $7,372.11 and recommends its payment. This
settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State’s Attorney’s Office. Attorney: Sylvia A. Styka, Law Firm of
Styka & Styka, LLC.

KANDRA K. JONES, in the course of her employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on August 6, 2002 and November
29, 2004. The August 6, 2002 accident occurred when co-workers were smoking in the
Petitioner’s workstation, and as a result she suffered tightening of her chest,
lightheadedness and difficulty breathing (aggravation of asthma and sinusitis). The
November 29, 2004 accident occurred when the Petitioner had trouble breathing because
of poor ventilation, and as a result she had an asthmatic reaction (aggravation of asthma
and sinusitis). Prior/pending claims not listed here: none. State’s Attorney, Anita
Alvarez, is submitting Workers’ Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order
Nos. 05-WC-12385 and 05-WC-20216 in the amount of $10,107.40 and recommends its
payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State’s Attorney’s Office. Attorney: Patrick J. Ryan, Law
Firm of Cohn, Lambert, Ryan & Schneider, Ltd.

ANGELA GIANNIOTIS-SARANTOPOULOS, in the course of her employment as a
Commissary Clerk for the Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on July
13, 1997. The accident occurred when the Petitioner was seated in a defective chair which
collapsed, causing her to fall to the floor. As a result, she injured her back (herniated disc
at L5-S1 with impingement of the thecal sac; decompression with posterior spinal fusion at
L4-L5 and L5-S1 with instrumentation and illac bone crest graft from her left hip).
Prior/pending claims: none. State’s Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers’
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 00-WC-07860 in the
amount of $50,000.00 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee February 1,
2012). Attorney: Ronald W. Cobb, Jr., Law Firm of Lusak & Cobb.

COMMISSIONER GAINER VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.



317403

317404

317405

317411

317415

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 32

MYLA DOWDELL, in the course of her employment as a CT Technician for Provident
Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on April 29, 2008. The Petitioner
was trying to prevent a patient from colliding with a wall due to uneven flooring, and as a
result she injured her shoulder (left rotator cuff tendonitis, impingement of the left
shoulder). Prior/pending claims: none. State’s Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting
Workers’ Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 08-WC-32947 in
the amount of $20,002.81 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the
grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State’s
Attorney’s Office. Attorney: Timothy E. Takaish, Law Firm of Reibman, Hoffman, Baum
& Hirsch.

CASSANDRA HOLBERT, in the course of her employment as an Information Specialist
for the Assessor’s Office sustained accidental injuries on December 2, 2008. The
Petitioner slipped on water and fell, and as a result she injured her knee (left knee patella
fracture). Prior/pending claims: none. State’s Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting
Workers’ Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-03626 in
the amount of $2,741.25 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant
of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State’s
Attorney’s Office. Attorney: Leo F. Alt.

DIANE KACZMAR, in the course of her employment as a Clerk for the Clerk of the
Circuit Court sustained accidental injuries on July 6, 2010. The Petitioner tripped over a
metal support that holds up a wall partition, and as a result she injured her hand and wrist
(right thumb carpometacarpal joint arthroplasty, excision of trapezmm through a separate
capsular approach, tendon transfer involving the flexor carpi radialis to the abductor
pollicis longus). Prior/pending claims: none. State’s Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is
submitting Workers’ Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 10-
WC-26845 in the amount of $45,011.74 and recommends its payment. (Finance
Subcommittee February 1,2012). Attorney: Anthony J. Cuda, Cuda Law Offices, Ltd.

JASON M. BROADWAY, in the course of his employment as a Police Officer for the
Sheriff’s Police Department sustained accidental injuries on June 27, 2011. The Petitioner
twisted his knee while climbing down a ladder, and as result he injured his knee (left
internal knee derangement; left medial meniscus tear). Prior/pending claims: one (1) prior.
State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump
Sum Petition and Order No. 11-WC-33562 in the amount of $19,116.90 and recommends
its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Perry M. Laks, Law
Offices of Perry M. Laks.

RALPH F. BAIOCCH]I, in the course of his employment as a Deputy Sheriff for the
Sheriff’s Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on January 9, 2009. The
Petitioner slipped on ice and fell, and as a result he injured his shoulder and knee (torn right
rotator cuff and left knee contusion). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order
No. 09-WC-04149 in the amount of $58,860.96 and recommends its payment. (Finance
Subcommittee January 18, 2012). Attorney: Markham M. Jeep, Law Firm of Markham M.
Jeep & Associates, P.C.



317419

317420

317439

317483

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3, 2012
PAGE 33

HARRIET JACKSON, in the course of her employment as a Case Processor for the State’s
Attorney Office sustained accidental injuries on August 14, 2009. The Petitioner’s pre-
existing carpal tunnel syndrome was aggravated due to lifting heavy files. Prior/pending
claims: 06/02/06 case settled for $94,733.94. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-40179 in
the amount of $6,775.72 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant
of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. Attorney: John S. Eliasik, Law Offices of John S. Eliasik.

MARRA SALVATORE, in the course of his employment as a Police Officer for the
Sheriff’s Police Department sustained accidental injuries on February 15, 2006. The
Petitioner was trying to apprehend a fleeing suspect, and as a result he injured his knee
(complex tear of the right medial meniscus). Prior/pending claims: none. Following a
trial, the Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s injury arose out of and in the course of his
employment. As a result, on January 27, 2012, the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner
$28,626.87. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation
Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award No. 06-WC-21865 in the amount of $28,626.87
and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee March 1, 2012). Attorney: Scott
Barber, Law Firm of Riffner, Barber, Rowden & Scott, LLC.

ADRIANA ALONSO, in the course of her employment as a Probation Officer for the Adult
Probation Department sustained accidental injuries on May 1, 2009. The Petitioner was
sitting in cubical when a cubical wall collapsed, and as a result she injured her shoulder
(right shoulder impingement; right shoulder acromio-clavicular joint pain with right
shoulder rotator cuff tear). Prior/pending claims: none. Following a trial, the Arbitrator
found that the Petitioner’s injuries arose out of and in the course of her employment. As a
result, on November 22, 2011, the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner $45,376.19. The
Finance Subcommittee on Workers’ Compensation Commission approved this decision on
February 1, 2012. However, due to a processing error, the first payout letter of February 15,
2012 sought approval of payment for $43,645.51 instead of the amount awarded by the
Arbitrator. There is a balance due to the Petitioner of $1,730.68. State's Attorney, Anita
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award
No. 09-WC-23429 in the amount of $1,730.68 and recommends its payment. This decision
is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to
the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: John J. Cronin, Law Firm of Cronin, Peters &
Cook, P.C.

MATASHA LEWIS, in the course of her employment as a Clerk for Stroger Hospital of
Cook County sustained accidental injuries on October 14, 2008. The Petitioner was on a
shuttle bus operated by the Respondent that was rear ended by a third party, and as a result
she injured her neck (whiplash injury to cervical spine). Prior/pending claims: none.
State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump
Sum Petition and Order No. 08-WC-47991 in the amount of $4,122.40 and recommends its
payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Daniel F. Maglione,
Law Firm of Wittenberg, Dougherty & Maglione, Ltd.



317484

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 34

L'TANYA SMITH-WRIGHT, in the course of her employment as an Administrative
Assistant for the Sheriff’s Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on April 6,
2007 and October 29, 2008. The April 6, 2007 accident occurred when the Petitioner
leaned on a table and the leg of the table gave away causing her to fall, and as a result she
injured her back and ankle (thoracic and lumbar soft tissue injuries and left ankle soft tissue
injury). The October 29, 2008 accident occurred when the Petitioner was standing on a step
stand and the stand collapsed causing her to fall, and as a result she injured her hands and
back (thoracolumbar soft tissue injury, bilateral soft tissue hand injury and bilateral carpel
tunnel syndrome). Prior/pending claims not listed here: none. State's Attorney, Anita
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order
No. 07-WC-19386 and 08-WC-49572 in the amount of $13,868.34 and recommends its
payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: William J. Turner,
Law Firm of Friend, Levinson & Turner, Ltd.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012
TO PRESENT: $1,545,862.59

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $268,337.18

COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 3

Your Committee has considered the following communication from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting the County Board to authorize subrogation recoveries.

Your Committee, concurring in the request of the Cook County Department of Risk Management
recommends the authorization of the subrogation recovery be granted.

317443 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $1,000.00. Claim No. 20050515, Sheriff’s Police Department.
Responsible Party: Andres Romero-Escalona (Owner and Driver), 5013 West 159th
Street, Apt. 17, Oak Forest, Illinois 60452
Damage to: Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle
Our Driver: Stephen Moody, Unit #4814
Date of Accident: April 14,2011
Location: 159th Street and Cicero Avenue, Illinois
(210-444 Account).
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $25,758.99

SUBROGATION RECOVERY TO BE APPROVED: $1,000.00



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 35

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SUBROGATION RECOVERY. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 4

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report,
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

317489

317490

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $2,150.82. Claim No. 97009426, Department of
Facilities Management.

Claimant: John Benson, 1253 West Glenlake Avenue, Chicago, Illinois
60660

Claimant’s Vehicle: 2004 Honda Civic

Our Driver: DeNova Santos, Unit #8363

Prior Accident(s): 0

Date of Accident: February 24, 2012

Location: Maybrook Courthouse, 1500 Maybrook Drive, Maywood, Illinois

Department of Facilities Management snowplow was backing up and struck Claimant’s
vehicle causing damage to the left front fender, hood, doors and mirror (542-846 Account).
Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend
payment of the above charge.

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $5,600.00. Claim No. 97009162, Department of
Fiscal Administration and Support Service.

Claimant: Maria Betancourt, 5041 West 25th Place, Cicero, Illinois 60804
Claimant's Vehicle: 2002 Volkswagen Jetta

Our Driver: David J. Meekins, Unit #3492

Prior Accident(s): 1

Date of Accident: August 2, 2011

Location: Western Avenue and 45th Street, Chicago, Illinois

Department of Fiscal Administration and Support Service vehicle was towing another
vehicle when one of the support straps broke and the vehicle being towed fell off the truck
and rolled into the northbound lanes, striking the Claimant’s vehicle causing damage to the
left rear area (542-846 Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services,
Inc. We concur and recommend payment of the above charge.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3, 2012
PAGE 36

317491 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $3,917.00. Claim No. 97009421, Stroger Hospital
of Cook County.

Claimant: Justyna Cwynar, 8216 North Oketo Avenue, Niles, Illinois 60714

Bodily Injury: Damaged tooth

Date of Accident: February 16,2012

Location: Stroger Hospital of Cook County, 1900 West Polk Street,
Chicago, Illinois

Claimant’s tooth was damaged by an anesthesiologist while intubating her during a

surgical procedure at Stroger Hospital of Cook County (542-846 Account). Investigated

by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of

the above charge.

317492 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $3,427.66. Claim No. 97009431, Department of
Facilities Management.

Claimant: Elliott C. Musial, 1512 North Sedgewick Avenue, Chicago,
[llinois 60610
Claimant's Vehicle: 2005 Saab 9-5
Date of Accident: February 24,2012
Location: Criminal Courts Building, 2650 South California Avenue,
Chicago, Illinois
Department of Facilities Management’s snowplow crew was removing snow from the
courthouse parking garage when a large pile of snow was pushed over a ledge landing on
the Claimant’s vehicle causing damage to the passenger side front mirror, headlights and
bumpers (542-846 Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc.
We concur and recommend payment of the above charge.
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $38,441.07
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $15,095.48

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM SETTLEMENT
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 37

SECTION §

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez.

Your Committee, concurring in the recommendations of the State's Attorney, recommends that the
County Comptroller and County Treasurer prepare checks in the amounts recommended in order that the
payments may be set in accordance with the request of the State's Attorney upon proper release from the
Office of the State's Attorney.

317406

317407

317408

317409

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $300,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Mary Thompson v. County of Cook, Case No. 10-L-7377. We have settled this alleged
medical negligence case for the sum of $300,000.00, which is within the authority granted
to this office by the Finance Committee's Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of
January 19, 2012. This case arises out of medical care rendered at Provident Hospital of
Cook County. State's Attorney recommends payment of $300,000.00, made payable to
Mary Thompson and Sandman, Levy and Petrich, her attorneys. Please forward the check
to Mark N. Pera, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $750.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Lopez v. Pulverenti, Case No. 11-CV-3346. This matter involves alleged civil rights
violations. The matter has been settled for the sum of $750.00, which is within the grant of
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $750.00, made payable to Jose Lopez.
Please forward the check to R. Seth Shippee, Assistant State’s Attorney, Torts & Civil
Rights Unit, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Reggie Davis v. Officer Wilson and Officer Keith, et al., Case No. 08-C-3072. This matter
involves alleged civil rights violations during plaintiff’s time in custody at the Jail. The
matter has been settled for the sum of $1,000.00, which is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
State's Attorney recommends payment of $1,000.00, made payable to Reggie Davis.
Please forward the check to Marilyn Alioto, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,050.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Randall Brown v. Godinez, et al., Case No. 11-C-4391. This matter involves alleged
deliberate medical indifference at the Department of Corrections. The matter has been
settled for the sum of $1,050.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney
recommends payment of $1,050.000, made payable to Randall Brown. Please forward the
check to David R. Condron, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.




317410

317417

317418

317421

317422

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 38

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Hudson v. Dart, et al., Case Nos. 11-CV-1756, 11-CV-6075 and 11-CV-8253. These
matters involve alleged civil rights violations. These matters have been settled for the sum
of $1,500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board
of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment
of $1,500.00, made payable to Renauta Hudson. Please forward the check to R. Seth
Shippee, Assistant State’s Attorney, Torts & Civil Rights Unit, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $5,886.25 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
State Farm Insurance v. Dwayne Robinson, et al., Case No. 11-M1-16963. This matter
involves allegations regarding negligence for failure to properly operate property at the
Highway Department. The matter has been settled for the sum of $5,886.25, which is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $5,886.25, made
payable to State Farm Insurance and Oltman & Maisle, P.C., Client Funds, and Gregory
Oltman, his attorney. Please forward the check to Aaron R. Bond, Assistant State’s
Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $6,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Terrance Garrett v. Chief Moreci, et al., Case No. 09-C-1397 and Terrance Garrett v. Tom
Dart, et al., Case No. 09-C-1398. This matter involves allegations of a civil rights
violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $6,000.00, which is within
the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $6,000.00, made payable to
Erickson & Oppenheimer, Ltd., his attorney. Please forward the check to Michael J.
Sorich, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $20,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Michael Mejia v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 06-C-6214. This matter involves an
allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$20,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$20,000.00, made payable to Northwestern University School of Law Bluhm Legal Clinic.
Please forward the check to James C. Pullos, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATES ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Johnnie Melton v. Thomas Dart, et al., Case No. 11-C-1940. This matter involves an
allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$2,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$2,000.00, made payable to Johnnie Melton. Please forward the check to Colleen
Cavanaugh, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.




317423

317424

317425

317426

317440

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 39

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $25,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Marzan Williams v. Steven Miranda. et al., Case No. 10-C-1744. This matter involves an
allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$25,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$25,000.00, made payable to Neil Toppel and Sheila A. Gildon. Please forward the check
to Colleen Cavanaugh, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATES ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Byron Brown v. Miller, et al., Case No. 11-C-0064. This matter involves an allegation of a
civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $2,000.00,
which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$2,000.00, made payable to Annette Brown. Please forward the check to Jill V. Ferrara,
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATES ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,350.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Kirk Allen Wilborn v. Christopher Wooden, et al., Case No. 10-C-07309. This matter
involves allegations of deliberate indifference at the Department of Corrections. The
matter has been settled for the sum of $2,350.00, which is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
State's Attorney recommends payment of $2,350.00, made payable to Kirk Allen Wilborn.
Please forward the check to David R. Condron, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATES ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $3,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Jonathan Christopher Williams v. Doctor Sims, et al., Case No. 11-C-947. This matter
involves an allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for
the sum of $3,500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends
payment of $3,500.00, made payable to Earnest Pettis. Please forward the check to
Michael J. Sorich, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $34,150.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
In the Matter of Arbitration between Cook County State’s Attorney’s Office and Illinois
Fraternal Order of Police Labor Council, 08 Arb 69 (Nicholas Argentine termination).
This matter involves the termination of Nicholas Argentine from his position as an
Investigator with the State’s Attorney’s Office. Mr. Argentine requested a hearing before
the Arbitrator. The matter has been settled for the sum of $34,150.00, which is within the
grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $34,150.00, made payable to
Nicholas Argentine in the form of two (2) separate checks as follows: the first check in the
amount of $26,758.00, made payable to Nicholas Argentine and the second check in the
amount of $7,392.00, made payable to Nicholas Argentine. Please forward the checks to
John Coyne, Assistant State’s Attorney, Labor and Employment Section, for transmittal.




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3, 2012
PAGE 40

317442 STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,003,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit
regarding Genise Hart, et al. v. Thomas Dart, et al., Case No. 03-C-1768. This matter
involves allegations of civil rights violations at the Jail. The matter has been settled for a
combined sum of $1,003,000.00, which is within the authority granted to this office by the
Finance Committee's Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of March 8, 2012. State's
Attorney recommends payment of $1,003,000.00, made payable in five (5) separate checks
as follows:

1.

4,

5.

the first check in the amount of $850,000.00, made payable to “Thomas G.
Morrissey, Ltd. and Robert H. Farley, Jr., Ltd.”;

the second check in the amount of $95,000.00, made payable to “Helen Koss™;

the third check in the amount of $48,000.00, made payable to “Ann Francis
Gelso”;

the fourth check in the amount of $5,000.00, made payable to “Genise Hart”; and

the fifth check in the amount of $5,000.00, made payable to “Caprice Morales”.

Please forward the checks to Kevin Frey, Assistant State’s Attorney, Conflicts Counsel
Unit, for transmittal.

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $1,053,177.69

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED: $1,408,186.25

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 6

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report, are
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 41

317460 PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS. The Department of Risk
Management is submitting invoices totaling $100,736.83, for payment of medical bills for
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (499-274
Account). Bills were approved for payment after an audit by Cambridge Integrated
Services Group or the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services, and by the
Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County
State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987. Individual checks will be
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the
Department of Risk Management.

YEAR TO DATE TO BE APPROVED
TOTAL BILLED $2,060,711.54 $440,056.71
UNRELATED $55,989.13 $8,785.10
IDHFS DISCOUNT $1,694,574.69 $326,012.81
PROVIDER DISCOUNT $33,769.35 $4,521.97
AMOUNT PAYABLE $276,378.37 $100,736.83

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

CHAIRMAN DALEY VOTED PRESENT ON THE CLAIMS REGARDING
MERCY HOSPITAL AND THOREK HOSPITAL.

SECTION 7

Your Committee has considered the following communications received from the Employees' Injury
Compensation Committee requesting that the County Board authorize payment of expenses regarding
claims of Cook County employees injured while in the line of duty.

Your Committee, concurring in said requests, recommends that the County Comptroller and County
Treasurer be, and upon the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks in the
amounts recommended to the claimants.

317498 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice
totaling $737,936.71, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases
incurred by employees injured on duty. Individual checks will be issued by the Comptroller
in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk Management,
Workers' Compensation Unit. This request covers bills received and processed from March
14 through April 3, 2012.

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012
TO PRESENT: $2,996,238.68

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $737,936.71



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 3,2012
PAGE 42

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

CHAIRMAN DALEY VOTED PRESENT ON THE CLAIMS REGARDING
MERCY HOSPITAL.

COMMISSIONER STEELE, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI,
MOVED TO ADJOURN. THE MOTION CARRIED AND THE MEETING WAS
ADJOURNED.

Respectfully submitted,
Committee on Finance

e 2065
ﬁm P. Daley, Chalrmay

Attest:

N it oo b \edoon "

Matthew B. DeLeon, Secretary




